direction must be in writing, duly authorized by the City and signed on behalf of the 
City by the Director. 
3. Compensation. 

(a) The Consultant’s sole compensation for satisfactory performance of 
all services required or rendered pursuant to this Agreement shall be a total fee 
of One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,250,000.00, and a 
contingency amount not to exceed One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00 
for any additional work rendered pursuant to Subsection (d) below and authorized 
in writing by the Director. Such fees include all expenses incurred by the 
Consultant in performance of such services.